

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION, INC.

and

Case 28-CA-23266

PABLO RIVERA, an Individual

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

William Mabry III
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602)640-2118
Facsimile: (602)640-2178
Email: William.Mabry@nrlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
	A. Respondent’s Operation	2
	B. Rivera’s Complaints to Respondent	3
	1. Prior Protected Concerted Activity	3
	2. Recent Protected Concerted Activity	6
	C. Respondent’s Response	7
III.	ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS	12
	A. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find That Pablo Rivera Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity	12
	B. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find a Connection Between Rivera’s Conduct Which Led to the November 4, 2010 Investigatory Interview and Rivera’s Prior Protected Concerted Activity in Praxair I	13
	C. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find that Respondent Interrogated Rivera ...	15
	1. Mellott’s Demand that Rivera Repeat his Complaints in Writing....	16
	2. Mellott’s Demand to Know the Identity of the Person Rivera Wanted to Call	17
	D. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find that on or about November 4, 2010, Respondent, by Mellott, Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Promulgating an Overly-Broad and Discriminatory Rule Prohibiting Employees from Discussing Their Concerted Activities with Others	18
	E. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find Respondent Threatened Its Employees with Unspecified Reprisals	20

F.	The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find that on or about November 4, 2010, Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Denying Rivera His Request to be Represented By a Co-worker during the Investigatory Interview	21
1.	Rivera’s Right to Representation under Board and Supreme Court Precedent	22
2.	Weingarten Applies to All Employees, Regardless of Union Status..	24
3.	Rivera had a Reasonable Basis to Believe the November 4 Interview Would Result in Discipline	24
4.	Respondent’s Actions Violated Rivera’s Weingarten Rights.....	25
G.	The ALJ Erred by Failing to Grant CAGC’s Proposed Amendment to the Complaint.....	28
H.	The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find Respondent Subjected Rivera to an Investigatory Interview in Retaliation for his Concerted Activities.....	30
IV.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anchortank, Inc., 239 NLRB 430, 431(1978)	23
Bourne v NLRB, 332 F. 2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964)	15, 17
Buonadonna Shoprite, LLC, 356 NLRB No. 115 (March 18, 2011).....	27
Consolidated Edison Company of New York, 323 NLRB 910 (1992)	25
Desert Aggregates, 340 NLRB 289 (2003).....	30
Epilepsy Foundation of Northeast Ohio, 331 NLRB 676 (2000)	22, 23, 24
Every Woman's Place, 282 NLRB 413 (1986).....	13, 14
IBM Corp., 341 NLRB 1288 (2004).....	23, 24, 28
Kenmore Electric Company, Inc. et al., 355 NLRB No.173	28
Ladies' Garment Workers v. Quality Mfg. Co., 420 U.S. 276 (1975)	21
Lafayette Park Hotel, 326 NLRB 824 (1998).....	19
Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia, 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	19
Medcare Associates, Inc., 330 NLRB 935 (2000)	15, 16
Meyers Industries, Inc, 268 NLRB 492 (1984).....	12
Meyers Industries, Inc.,281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	12
Mike Yurosek & Son., Inc., 306 NLRB 1037 (1992).....	13
Miller Electric Pump & Plumbing, 334 NLRB 824 (2001).....	15,20, 28
Montgomery Ward & Co., 273 NLRB 1226 (1984).....	25, 26, 27
NLRB v. Ferguson Enter. Inc., 349 NLRB 617 (2007).....	19
Pergament United Sales, 296 NLRB 333 (1989).....	28, 29
Precision Concrete, 337 NLRB 211 (2001).....	30
Redd-I, Inc., 290 NLRB 1115	31, 32
Rossmore House Hotel, 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), aff'd 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	15, 16, 17
Roure Bertrand Dupont, Inc., 271 NLRB 443 (1984)	32
Salisbury Hotel, 283 NLRB 685 (1987)	13, 14
Tomadur, Inc., 179 NLRB 1029 (1970)	6,7
Trump Plaza Hotel & Casino, 310 NLRB 162 (1993)	18
Washington Post Company 256 NLRB 1243 (1981)	4
NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc., 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	21, 22, 24
Wilson Tree Co., Inc., 312 NLRB 883 (1993).....	18
Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	30, 31, 33

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION, INC.

and

Case 28-CA-23266
